
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To:   

Councillors: Chris Bithell, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Hilary Isherwood, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Carolyn Thomas 
 
RELIGIOUS DENOMINATIONS: 
Mrs. H. Hughes, Mrs. R. Price, Mrs. D. Jones, 
Mr. Gareth Wyn Jones, Ms. S. Jones, 
Mrs. D. McIntyre and Rev H. Powell-Davies 
 
TEACHER ASSOCIATIONS: 
Ms. D. Westaway, Mrs. Y. Barker, 
Mr. R. Keating, Mrs. L. Harkin, Mr. H.E. Jones, 
Mrs. M. Madoc Jones and Ms. P. Walsh 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
Mr. D. Morgan 
 

 
CS/NG 

 
24 June 2013 

 
Tracy Waters 01352 702331 

 
 

Mr. Philip Lord (Senior Learning Adviser RE.) 
 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the FLINTSHIRE SACRE will be held in the CLWYD COMMITTEE 
ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 3RD JULY, 2013 at 
2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: CODE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
CONDUCT  

 Members are reminded that they must declare the existence and nature of 
their declared personal interest.   

3 URGENT MATTERS  

 Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be considered at 
the meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
March 2013 (copy enclosed). 

5 ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To receive the analysis of recent Estyn Inspection Reports (copy enclosed).  

6 COMPETITION  

 To receive a verbal update on the RE Literacy and Numeracy Competition.  

7 REC SPONSORED WALK  

 To receive a verbal update on the REC sponsored walk.   

8 TRANSITION PROJECT  

 To receive a presentation from Tim Gough and Colette Owen on the Easter 
Transition day held at St. John’s Methodist Church, Llandudno on the 15th 
March 2013.  

9 WASACRE (Pages 11 - 20) 

 (i) To receive the minutes of the last meeting of the Association held on 
22nd March 2013 (copy enclosed)  

 (ii) To agree attendance to the WASACRE conference (Cardiff, 10th 
October 2013) at Ty Dysgu, Cefn Coed, Nantarw, Cardiff CF15 7QQ 

10 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 The next meeting will be held at 2pm on Wednesday, 27th November 2013 in 
the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold.  
 

 



FLINTSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

6 MARCH 2013 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education held at County Hall, Mold on 6 March 2013 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillors:  R.C. Bithell, C. Legg, D.I. Mackie, N.R. Steele-Mortimer and C.A. 
Thomas  
 
Religious Denominations: D. Jones, G.W. Jones, S. Jones, D. McIntyre, and 
R. Price 
 
Teacher Associations: R. Keating  
  
APOLOGIES: 
M. Madoc-Jones, P. Walsh, and  D. Morgan   
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  
Senior Learning Adviser RE and Committee Officer 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
  The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2013 were submitted. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 

record.   
  
14. ADDITIONAL ITEM 

 
 The Chairman announced that he had decided that the Committee 
should consider an additional item on the grounds of urgency, as provided for 
under Section 100 B(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
The item was to consider RE News.  

 
15. RE NEWS 
 
    The Senior Learning Adviser referred to correspondence which had 

been received from RE News promoting RE throughout Wales.  He explained 
that due to escalating costs it was proposed that a digital copy of the 
publication be produced through Bangor University in the future.  The initiative 
would require a contribution of £500 from each Authority which was a 
reduction on the current subscription to RE News paid by Flintshire County 
Council.   He asked members to consider if they wished to continue to 
subscribe to the service.  Members agreed that they wished to continue to 
receive the publication which was a valuable resource.  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



RESOLVED 
 

That the Authority continued to subscribe to the publication of RE News. 
 

16. REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPROVEMENT SERVICE 
(RSEIS) 

 
  The Chairman welcomed Mr. Elwyn Davies, Chief Officer, RSEIS, to 

the meeting and invited him to give a presentation on the North Wales 
Regional Schools Effectiveness and Improvement Service. 

 
  Mr. Davies provided background information and gave an overview of 

RSEIS.  The presentation covered the following areas: 
 

• Operational Structure  

• Assumptions 

• The Joint Committee 
 
  Mr. Davies advised that the 27 System Leader and Curriculum Support 

Coordinator roles would work across Ynys Mon and Gwynedd, Conwy and 
Denbighshire, Flintshire and Wrexham with flexible management of staff to 
respond to the annual changing needs of schools.  System Leaders time 
would be utilised to deliver school visits, support to schools requiring 
additional support, and support self review work. 

 
Mr Davies responded to the questions and concerns raised by 

members and explained that reports would still be produced for schools in 
Flintshire and that the System Leader would be involved if there was cause for 
concern.   He provided further information in answer to the concerns raised 
around small schools, and the allocation of days for monitoring and support.   

 
The Senior Learning Adviser RE explained that each Authority would 

have its own SACRE. 
 
  The Chairman thanked Mr. Davies for an informative and helpful 

presentation.  Councillor R.C. Bithell expressed thanks on behalf of the 
Committee to Mr. Davies for his hard work, support and commitment to the 
education service.   

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the presentation be received.  
 
17. ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS 
 
  The Senior Learning Adviser RE introduced an analysis of the 

Inspection Report for Westwood CP school which was inspected under the 
new Estyn Framework October 2012. 

 

Page 2



  He detailed the positive comments made in Key Questions 1, 2 and 3  
and highlighted those made in the areas of standards; learning experiences; 
care, support and guidance; and partnership working.   

 
  It was agreed that the Senior Learning Adviser RE would send a letter 

of congratulations to the headteacher of Westwood CP School.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
       (a) That the report be received: and 
 

(b) That the Senior Learning Adviser RE would send a letter of 
congratulations to the headteacher of Westwood CP School. 

       
18. MONITORING AND SUPPORTIVE REVIEW 
 
  The Senior Learning Adviser RE introduced the report to inform 

members of the provision of Religious Education in the Holywell Consortium 
of Schools.  He detailed the good features, areas for development and 
recommendations reported for each of the following schools:- 

 
 Holywell High School 

Ysgol y Llan  
Bro Carmel CP School 
Brynfordd CP School 
Ysgol Esgob Caerwys 
Glan Aber CP School 
Ysgol Lixwm 
Ysgol Maes Glas 
Ysgol Perth y Terfyn 
Ysgol Trelawnyd 
Ysgol Y Fron 
 
 He explained that he had undertaken visits to each of the schools 
during the Autumn term and a report of the visit, the issues and outcomes, 
had been agreed with the schools.  A summary of the visit was produced and 
submitted to SACRE for consideration.      
 
 Members welcomed the report and during discussion the Senior 
Learning Adviser RE responded to the comments raised by members around 
the curriculum and sharing of good practice.  Following a suggestion made by 
Mrs. D. McIntyre it was agreed that a breakdown of the acronyms used in 
reports be provided to members for future reference. 
 
 It was agreed that the Senior Learning Adviser RE would send a letter 
of congratulations to the schools on the positive outcomes of the inspections.     
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be received;  

Page 3



 
(b) That the Senior Learning Adviser RE would send a letter to the schools 

to congratulate them on the positive outcomes of their reports; and  
 
(c) That the Senior Learning Adviser RE provides a breakdown of the 

acronyms used in reports and minutes to members. 
 

19. EXAMINATION RESULTS 2012  
 

 The Senior Learning Adviser RE presented an analysis of examination 
results for Religious Studies at GCSE and Advanced levels for consideration.   
 
 During discussion a number of queries and observations were raised 
by members.  Councillor N. Steele-Mortimer raised a concern around a 
variation in some results when compared to the previous year.  In his 
response the Senior Learning Adviser RE explained that there are two 
examinations for RE; a full course and a short course. He also advised that 
there was a statutory requirement to teach RE in schools but no statutory 
requirement to undertake an examination in RE.   
 
 Mrs Rita Price commented on the implications when schools decided to 
change examination boards. 
 
 Concerning the results for GCSE Studies at Advanced Level a 
discrepancy was noted in the data provided for Ysgol Maes Garmon and it 
was agreed that this be amended by the Senior Learning Adviser RE. 
 
 The Senior Learning Adviser RE referred to the Key Stage 3 
moderation process which had recently been completed.  Schools which had 
submitted had had their portfolios assessed and moderated and the results 
were included in the Key Stage 3 Teacher Assessment - 2012 analysis which 
was included in the report.  He commented that the results were a reflection of 
All Wales not just Flintshire.    
  
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the analysis of examination results be noted; and 
 
(b) That the data provided for GCSE Studies at Advanced Level 

concerning Ysgol Maes Garmon be amended. 
 

20. FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE MONITORING OF RE IN SCHOOLS  
 
  The Senior Learning Adviser RE advised that the monitoring and 

supporting review visits to schools currently undertaken would no longer be 
possible under the Gwasanaeth Effeithiolrwydd arrangements.   

 
  A discussion was held to consider how SACRE would monitor 

standards in Flintshire in the future.  The Senior Learning Adviser RE provided 

Page 4



a breakdown of the ADEW agreed time allocation for SACRE for members’ 
information.   

 
The Senior Learning Adviser RE explained that Primary and Secondary 

schools would be asked to submit a summary of the school’s self evaluation 
during the year they are inspected by ESTYN.  He asked members to 
consider the self evaluation questionnaire which was included in the report 
and proposed that it be used to monitor RE and collective workshops in 
schools.   

 
Members agreed to accept the questionnaire for schools to complete 

on an bi-annual basis.  It was also agreed that the questionnaire be submitted 
to the Primary and Secondary Headteachers Federations for further 
consideration.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the self evaluation questionnaire be provided to schools to 

complete on an bi-annual basis; and  
 
(b) That the questionnaire be submitted to the Primary and Secondary 

Headteachers Federations for further consideration 
 

21. WASACRE 
 
  The Senior Learning Adviser RE presented the minutes of the meeting 

of Wales Association of SACREs (WASACRE) held on 23 November 2012.    
 
  During discussion it was agreed that an item on WASACRE be 

included on the agenda for future meetings for consideration by the 
Committee.   It was also agreed that contact be made with Further Education 
establishments within Flintshire to discuss collaborative work being 
undertaken in the future.  

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the minutes be received;  
 

(b) That an item on WASACRE be included on the agenda for future 
meetings for consideration by the Committee; and  

 
(c) That contact be made with Further Education establishments within 

Flintshire to discuss collaborative work being undertaken in the future.  
  
22. LLANGOLLEN WALK – 11 MAY 2013 
 
  The Senior Learning Adviser RE gave a verbal update on  

developments concerning the sponsored Walk to celebrate the 40th 
Anniversary of RE Council.  He advised that half the funding raised would be 
donated to the local charity Abergele Youth Action 

Page 5



   
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted: 
 
Consultation on Proposed Changes to Home to School Transport 
 
Mrs. R. Price referred to the proposed consultation on school transport and  
commented on the possible consequences on the intake of denominational  
schools.  She suggested that individual members of the Committee may want  
to look at the proposal and consider how they might wish to respond or 
that it was an issue which SACRE may want to consider.   
 
Following discussion it was agreed that the Vice-Chair would send a letter to  
the Director of Lifelong Learning to express the Committee’s concerns  
regarding the proposed changes.  
   
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Vice-Chair would send a letter to the Director of Lifelong Learning to  
express the Committee’s concerns regarding the proposed changes.  

 
23. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
  The Chairman informed members that the next meeting of the 

Committee had been scheduled for Wednesday, 3 July 2013 at 2.00 p.m. in 
the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold.   

 
24. DURATION OF MEETING 
 
  The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and ended at 4.30 p.m.  
 
 
 
 

7777777777 
Chairman 

 

Page 6



Analysis of Inspection Reports 
Flintshire SACRE 

 
Summer 2013 

(reports published in the spring term) 

 
  
  
        5 Schools 

School Dates Reporting Inspector 

Ysgol Maes Garmon, Mold Jan 2013 Ray Owen 

Sealand CP school Jan 2013 Richard Hawkley 

Ysgol Mynydd Isa, Bryn y Baal Jan 2013 Chris Dolby 

Wood Memorial C.P., Saltney Nov 12  Owen Glyn Roberts 

Sychdyn C.P. Nov 12 Linda Williams  

  

  
POSTIVE COMMENTS     
  
Key Question 1: How good are outcomes? 
  
Standards 

• In 2012, most pupils at the end of the Foundation Phase achieved the expected 
outcome 5 in  personal and social development, wellbeing and cultural diversity. 
(Mynydd Isa) 

  

Wellbeing         
• Increasingly, pupils play a prominent role in the community. (Maes Garmon)  
• Most pupils take part in community activities such as visits to the local church. 

(Sealand) 
• As pupils move through the school, they develop good personal and social skills 

that prepare them well for life and work outside of school. (Wood Memorial) 
• In discussion, they show a good understanding of right and wrong.  (Sychdyn) 
• Pupils’ awareness of the local community is developing well. (Sychdyn) 

  
Key Question 2: How good is provision?             

  
Learning experiences:     

• The school offers a wide and suitable curriculum and experiences and meets all 
statutory requirements. (Maes Garmon) 

• Provision for global citizenship is appropriate, in order to develop pupils’ relevant 
understanding.  Pupils have opportunities to visit foreign countries. (Maes 
Garmon) 

• Specific themes and collective worship provide good opportunities for 
developing pupils’ knowledge and understanding of the history and culture of 
Wales. (Mynydd Isa) 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



• The school succeeds in promoting education for global citizenship. (Mynydd Isa) 
• The curriculum is broad and balanced and fully meets statutory requirements. 

(Wood Memorial) 
• Education for sustainable development and global citizenship is promoted 

actively within the school. The sc
[...]
 the statutory requirements for Collective Worship. (Sychdyn) 

  

Key Question 2:    How good is provision?                 
  

Learning experiences:     
• Fewer opportunities (than sustainable development) to develop pupils’ 

awareness of global issues. (Wood Memorial) 

Page 8



• The school provides pupils with a good range of opportunities to learn about 
sustainability, but is less effective in promoting global citizenship. (Sychdyn) 

  

Care, support and guidance 
• The school does not comply with the statutory requirements for collective 

worship. (Sychdyn) 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                            

 

 

 

 

Cyfarfod CCYSAGauC, Newport, 22 Mawrth 2013 /

Wales Association of SACREs meeting, Newport, 22 March 

2013

 

Ynys Môn / Anglesey

Rheinallt Thomas 

Eurfryn Davies 

Bethan James 

Blaenau Gwent 

Gill Vaisey 

 

Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr / 

Bridgend

Edward Evans 

Carys Pritchard 

 

Caerffili/ Caerphilly

Vicky Thomas 

Michael Gray 

Enfys Hawthorn 

Martyn Western 

 

Caerdydd / Cardiff

Carys Pritchard 

 

Sir Gaerfyrddin / 

Carmarthenshire  

Mary Parry 

Helen Gibbon 

Gwyneth Thomas 

 

Ceredigion 

Conwy 

Phil Lord 

Nicholas Richter 

Sir Ddinbych / Denbighshire

Phil Lord 

Gavin Craigen 

 

Sir y Fflint / Flintshire

Phil Lord 

 

Gwynedd 

W M Meredith 

Bethan James 

 

Merthyr Tudful / Merthyr Tydfil 

Carys Pritchard 

 

Sir Fynwy / Monmouthshire

Gill Vaisey 

Susan Cave 

Sharon Perry-Phillips 

 

Castell-nedd Port Talbot / 

Neath and Port Talbot 

Janice Dudley  

 

Casnewydd / Newport

Vicky Thomas 

Sally Northcott 

David Williams 

Huw Stephen 

Heather Vaughan 

Soam Sharma 

A Davidson 

Neata Baicher JP 

Val Delahaye 

Sally Mlewa 

 

Sir Benfro / 

Pembrokeshire 

 

Powys 

John Mitson  

 

Rhondda Cynon Taf  

Carys Pritchard 

 

Abertawe / Swansea

Vicky Thomas 

 

Torfaen 

Vicky Thomas 

Margaret 
[...]
dd hwnnw ar draws Cymru 

pe bai Awdurdodau Lleol yn gwneud eu 

newidiadau eu hunain er mwyn 

adlewyrchu'r newidiadau cenedlaethol. 

Nododd Carys Pritchard mai ym Medi 

2014 y byddai'r adolygiad o'r cwricwlwm 

yn cael ei gwblhau, a bod yr arfarniad o'r 

Cyfnod Sylfaen yn parhau. Dylai 

CCYSAGauC gymryd i ystyriaeth 

weithrediad ac effaith yr arfarniad hwn, 

a'i effaith i'r dyfodol hefyd.  

 

Awgrymodd rhai aelodau y dylai 

CCYSAGauC gysylltu â'r Gweinidog 

Addysg a Sgiliau i ofyn bod AG yn cael ei 

chynnwys yn yr adolygiad o'r cwricwlwm 

Rheinallt Thomas shared the 

correspondence he had received in 

December 2012 from Leighton Andrews, 

written in response to a letter he had 

written, highlighting the following section: 

RE will remain a statutory requirement in 

all maintained schools in Wales and 

England (Education Reform Act 1988 s.2 

(1) (a)). The religious education taught in 

schools must continue to comply with the 

requirements of the locally  agreed 

syllabus produced by each local authority 

via its Standing Advisory  Council for 

Religious Education (SACRE).  We would 

expect these  arrangements to continue 

within the regional consortia structure but 

exact  details would obviously vary from 

one consortia to another… 

Gill Vaisey said that Blaenau Gwent and 

Monmouthshire SACREs have discussed 

the curriculum review and felt they would 

rather not make any change to their 

agreed syllabi yet as they would have to 

make amendments in line with the 

curriculum review proposed changes after 

September 2014. Vicky Thomas raised the 

point that since 2008 we have commonality 

of agreed syllabi in Wales and this has 

been a significant achievement. There was 

now a danger of losing commonality across 

Wales if Local Authorities make their own 

changes to reflect the national changes. 

Carys Pritchard noted that September 

2014 is when the curriculum review will 

have been finalised and that the evaluation 

o
[...]
wn i GYSAG'au unigol, ac yngl n ag 

ymateb y Gweinidog, yn ei lythyr, i'r 

goblygiadau posibl i GYSAG'au pe tynnid 

y cyfrifoldeb am Addysg oddi ar 

awdurdodau lleol. Cynigiodd Vicky 

Thomas y dylid trafod llythyr Leighton 

Andrews yng nghyfarfod nesaf y Pwyllgor 

Gwaith, ac y dylid ei gynnwys yn y 

papurau ar gyfer cyfarfod y Pwyllgor 

Aims: National training event, raising the 

profile of RE and the contribution RE can 

make to national priorities. 

Theme: Raising standards in RE 

Content: Highlighting the outcomes of the 

Estyn thematic review, workshops 

Audience: Relevant for SACRE 

representatives, Councilors and teachers 

from Foundation Phase to post 16. 

 

 

 

 

(b) Yr Adolygiad Cwricwlwm a 

meysydd llafur cytûn / The Curriculum 

Review and agreed syllabuses.  

The following statement was agreed: 

“WASACRE recommends that SACREs 

start an agreed syllabus review process 

that is on-going for the next few years and 

should implement changes to their agreed 

syllabus in response to the curriculum 

review arrangements after September 

2014.” 

 

This will go out in a letter to all SACRE 

clerks (LJ). Gill Vaisey clarified this by 

saying that the review process can begin 

within each SACRE, but that changes to 

each agreed syllabus will not need to be 

made until after September 2014 when we 

know the results of the curriculum review, 

in which case appropriate amendments 

can be made in line with those made to the 

new curriculum.  

 

 

 

A discussion ensued about the legalities of 

the agreed syllabus review and conference 

within individual SACREs and the 

minister’s response in his letter to possible 

implications on SACREs in removing 

responsibility for Education from local 

authorities. Vicky Thomas proposed that 

Leighton Andrew’s letter is discussed at 

the next Executive meeting and is included 

in the papers for the Executive meeting on 

the 16 May 2013. (LJ) 

SACRE Clerks are to be asked who i

Minutes of the meeting


FLINTSHIRE SACRE 
3 JULY 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education (SACRE) of Flintshire County Council held at Clwyd Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 3rd July, 2013 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dave Mackie (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 
Councillors: Chris Bithell, Colin Legg, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Carolyn Thomas  
 
Religious Denominations: Mrs. D. Jones and Rev. H. Powell-Davies 
 
Teacher Associations: Mr. R. Keating 
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke and Hilary Isherwood 
Mrs. Y. Barker, Mr. Gareth Wyn Jones, Mrs. M. Madoc Jones, Ms. S. Jones and 
Mrs. D. McIntyre.   
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Systems Leader and Committee Officer 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: CODE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
CONDUCT 
 

No declarations of interest were made.   
 

2. URGENT MATTERS 
 

The Chairman indicated that there were no urgent matters for 
consideration.     
 

3. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2013 were submitted.   
 

Matters Arising 
 
Councillor Chris Bithell referred to minute number 16 on Regional School 

Effectiveness and Improvement Service (RSEIS) and asked whether following 
the change to Gwasanaeth Effeithiolrwydd (GwE) arrangements, there would be 
a North Wales SACRE rather than SACREs in each local authority.  The Systems 
Leader indicated that this would require a change in the law as SACRE was a 
statutory requirement for each local authority.  However, following the Hill report, 
discussions were beginning on reducing the number of education services in 
Wales but there would still be one SACRE for each Authority.   

 
Mr. R. Keating referred to the meeting times of SACRE and suggested that 

an alternative start time be considered.  The Chairman asked for the item to be 
included on the agenda for the next SACRE meeting.  Councillor Chris Bithell 
suggested that a letter be sent to all members asking them for their thoughts on a 



 

later start time.  It was agreed that the Committee Officer would contact the 
members of SACRE by email for their views of meeting times.   

 
The Systems Leader referred to the final paragraph on minute number 20 

about the self evaluation questionnaire being submitted to the Primary and 
Secondary Headteachers Federation.  He explained that in other authorities, the 
questionnaire was submitted once every six years in the year the school was 
inspected by Estyn but at the previous meeting, SACRE had discussed asking 
schools to complete the questionnaire every two years.  Mr. Keating felt that the 
decision made at the previous meeting should be confirmed.   

 
Following a question about whether contact had been made with Further 

Education establishments within Flintshire to discuss collaborative work being 
undertaken in the future, the Systems Leader said that this issue was being 
pursued and it was hoped that the item would be included on the agenda for the 
next meeting of SACRE.              

 
Accuracy 
 
Councillor Colin Legg suggested that the word ‘bi-annual’ in the final paragraph 
and resolution to minute number 20 be amended to read ‘biennial’.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That subject to the suggested amendment, the minutes be approved as a 

correct record; 
 
(b) That the Committee Officer contact the members by email to obtain their 

views on amending the start time of future meetings; and 
 
(c) That consideration of an alternative start time be included on the agenda 

for the next meeting of the committee.    
 

4. ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS 
 

The Systems Leader introduced the report on the analysis of inspection 
reports for five schools inspected under the new Estyn Framework between 
November 2012 and January 2013:- 

 
Ysgol Maes Garmon, Mold 
Sealand CP School 
Ysgol Mynydd Isa, Bryn y Baal 
Wood Memorial CP, Saltney 
Sychdyn CP 
 
 He detailed the positive comments made in key questions 1, 2 and 3 for all 
five schools and highlighted those made in the areas of standards; wellbeing; 
learning experiences; care, support and guidance; learning environment and 
partnership working.  He also detailed the negative comments for learning 
experiences and care, support and guidance about not complying with the 
statutory requirements for Collective Worship and the recommendation in the 
report about the need to comply.   



 

 
 Mr. R. Keating expressed significant concern about the comments shown 
in the report as they did not appear to reflect anything to do with religion.  The 
report made no statement about religious education in schools, included a small 
amount about collective worship and made no reference to the development of 
religious education or collective worship.  Councillor Colin Legg concurred and 
said that some aspects of religion were fundamental and that SACRE was not 
fulfilling what he had hoped.  Councillor Chris Bithell also agreed with the 
comments of Mr. Keating and Councillor Legg but said that there seemed to be a 
change in emphasis from previous reports and queried whether this was due to a 
change in approach by Estyn.  The Systems Leader said that there had been a 
change in 2010 to reduce the key questions from 7 and this had resulted in 
generic data which did not focus on specific subjects.  The monitoring procedure 
had continued until 2012.  He said that he now worked within a broad context of 
school improvement.  On the role of SACRE he said that the self evaluation 
questionnaire would replace the monitoring report and that this was discussed at 
the previous meeting.  He commented on other ways that SACRE members 
could monitor schools which could include undertaking visits as SACRE still had 
a duty to monitor Religious Education and Collective Worship.    The committee 
would be asked to consider the RE quality framework at the meeting scheduled 
for the Autumn term.    
 
 Mr. Keating said that his comments were not a reflection of the work 
undertaken by the Systems Leader but were about the report completed by Estyn 
which followed a formulaic style.  He added that he felt that the reports were too 
general.  Following a discussion, Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer suggested that 
future monitoring reports not be included in the agendas.  Councillor Chris Bithell 
suggested that a letter be sent to the Minister on whether there was a continuing 
need for SACREs.                                   
 
 In response to the comments made, the Chairman said that the 
questionnaire should provide the information required by SACRE about the 
monitoring of Religious Education and Collective Worship and added that 
WASACRE were also considering the issue.  The Systems Leader said that a 
letter would be sent out if a school did not reply to the questionnaire and if 
Collective Worship was not being carried out, this would be highlighted in the 
Estyn report.   
  
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; and 
 
(b) That the RE quality framework be included on the agenda for discussion at 

the next scheduled meeting of SACRE.       
 

5. COMPETITION 
 

The Systems Leader provided a verbal update on the RE Literacy and 
Numeracy Competition.  He explained that 16 entries from 11 schools across 
Conwy, Denbighshire and Flintshire had been submitted.  The schools in 
Flintshire were:- 

 



 

• Maes Hyfryd School, Flint 

• Cornist Park School, Flint 

• St David’s High School, Saltney 

• Southdown Primary School, Buckley 

• St. Mary’s School, Nercwys  
 

He explained that the number of entries submitted was disappointing but it 
meant that prize money of £150 could be given to each of the 11 schools that had 
entered.  The majority of entries were for literacy activities but five were for 
numeracy projects.  The next step was to scan the material received and create a 
PDF of activities to email to all schools by the end of the current school year.  
The Systems Leader said that he hoped that the package would be a positive 
resource and added that it would be available for schools to use from the 
beginning of the 2013/14 school year.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be received.        
 

6. REC SPONSORED WALK 
 

The Systems Leader provided a verbal update on the REC sponsored 
walk.  He explained that £500 had been raised for the REC and Abergele Youth 
Action.  He had written a report which was available on the REC website about 
the sponsored walk and he had attended an REC meeting earlier in the week 
where he had been congratulated for a positive day.  He said that not as many 
people had turned up as he had hoped but the walk, which took about three 
hours, had been positive and CADW had opened the abbey in Llangollen for the 
walkers to visit.   

 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, congratulated the Systems 

Leader for his efforts.  The Systems Leader said that sponsorship money could 
still be given and that he would send the Committee Officer a link to the just-
giving website to pass onto to the members of the Committee.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be received.           
 

7. TRANSITION PROJECT 
 

The Systems Leader gave a presentation to the committee on the Easter 
Transition day held at St. John’s Methodist Church, Llandudno on 15th March 
2013.  The Year 9 pupils worked with Tim Gough for six weeks to prepare for 
their role as characters in the Easter story which they performed on the day.  The 
Year 6 pupils were given I-pads to allow them to note any questions or issues 
they wanted to raise and to use the camera to video the characters and the i-
book section to look at the Facebook pages (which had been created by Mr. 
Gough) for the characters.  Mr. Gough hosted the day and undertook a lot of the 
preparation work and it was hoped that the video of the day would create a 
valuable resource to encourage other schools to undertake similar projects.  The 
Systems Leader explained how the day had progressed with the Good Friday 



 

story being told in the morning and the Easter Sunday story being portrayed in 
the afternoon by way of a press conference.  All of the notes and resources which 
had been collected would be collated before being circulated to schools for future 
use.   

 
Councillor Carolyn Thomas welcomed the initiative.  Reverend H. Powell-

Davies asked if there was any provision for the Welsh medium schools.  The 
Systems Leader explained that one Welsh school had attended but the 
remainder of the documents and notes would need to be translated into Welsh.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be received.             
 

8. WASACRE 
 
(i)  Minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on 22nd March 2013 

 
The Chairman introduced the minutes of the WASACRE meeting which 

had been held on 22nd March 2013.   
 
The Systems Leader referred to page 19 about the agreed syllabus and 

said that a discussion had been made at WASACRE for SACREs to postpone 
their agreed syllabus conference until the results of the agreed syllabus review 
were known.  On being put to the vote, the suggestion to delay the agreed 
syllabus conference was carried.    
 
(ii) To agree attendance to the WASACRE conference on 10th October 2013 

at Ty Dysgu, Cefn Coed, Nantarw, Cardiff  
 
 The Systems Leader explained that he would be attending the conference.  
He provided details of the items for discussion and said that Leighton Andrews, 
the Education Minister, had been invited to speak at the conference but following 
his resignation the new Education Minister, Huw Lewis, had been asked to 
attend.  It was not yet known if he could attend on the original date of 10th 
October 2013 and therefore the date of the conference could change.   
 

Following a discussion, it was agreed that once the date was confirmed, 
the Committee Officer would email the members of SACRE to ask for the names 
of those who would like to attend.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the minutes be received; and 
 
(b) That the Committee Officer email the members of SACRE once the date of 

the WASACRE conference was confirmed to ask for names of those who 
would like to attend.      

 
 
 
 



 

9. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The Chairman informed members that the next meeting of SACRE would 
be held at 2pm on Wednesday, 27th November 2013 in the Clwyd Committee 
Room, County Hall, Mold.   
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.11 pm) 
 
 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


